



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT D. KEYSER, JR.,)
FRANK SALVATORE,)
and SCOTT SCHALK,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
TOM CURTIS, THOMAS HANDS,)
DONALD SHEK, and ALBERT POLIAK,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
ARK FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.)
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant.)

C.A. No. 7109 – VCN

**PUBLIC VERSION
FILED MARCH 12, 2012**

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Michael A. Pittenger (No. 3212)
T. Brad Davey (No. 5094)
Ryan T. Costa (No. 5325)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Robert D. Keyser, Jr., Frank
Salvatore and Scott Schalk*

Dated: March 8, 2012
1047911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. The Parties	3
B. Ark Incurs Debt To Maintain Operations	4
C. Poliak Fails To Restructure The Company’s Debt	5
D. After Learning His Removal Was Imminent, Poliak Moves Swiftly To Entrench Himself.....	7
E. The 2010 Written Consent.....	11
F. The Attempted Settlements And The Series A Preferred	14
G. The 2011 Annual Meeting	17
H. The 2011 Written Consent	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE 2011 WRITTEN CONSENT WAS VALID TO REMOVE THE FORMER DIRECTORS FROM THE BOARD AND TO ELECT PLAINTIFFS AS THE DIRECTORS OF ARK.....	20
A. The 2011 Written Consent Was Signed By Holders Of A Majority Of Ark’s Outstanding Voting Power.....	20
B. Poliak’s Issuance Of The Series B Preferred To Himself Is Invalid	21
1. Poliak Breached His Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty When He Issued The Series B Preferred to Himself For The Sole Purpose Of Preventing The Stockholders From Electing Directors.....	21
2. Poliak’s Conduct Cannot Withstand Enhanced Scrutiny Review Under <i>Unocal</i> And <i>Blasius</i>	22
a. Enhanced Scrutiny Under <i>Unocal</i> And <i>Blasius</i>	22
b. Poliak Failed To Conduct Any Meaningful Process, Much Less A Reasonable Investigation	24

c.	Because Poliak Took Preclusive Action And Did Not Act Reasonably Or With A Compelling Justification, Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Second Part of <i>Unocal</i>	26
d.	This Court’s Recent Decision In <i>Johnston v. Pedersen</i> Demonstrates That Poliak’s Conduct Cannot Withstand Enhanced Scrutiny Under <i>Unocal</i> and <i>Blasius</i>	27
3.	Defendants Cannot Show That Poliak’s Issuance Of Series B Preferred To Himself Was Entirely Fair	29
a.	Poliak’s Conduct Is Subject To Entire Fairness	29
b.	Poliak Made No Effort To Engage In A Fair Process	30
c.	Defendants Cannot Show That Poliak Paid A Fair Price For The Series B Preferred.	31
II.	NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ DEFENSES IS VALID, AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER SECTION 225	33
A.	Poliak’s “Advice Of Counsel” Defense Does Not Justify His Conduct	33
B.	Defendants’ Equitable Defenses Are Baseless	37
1.	The Equitable Defenses Do Not Apply To Salvatore and Schalk	37
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Or Abandoned Their Right To Challenge Defendants’ Inequitable Conduct	38
3.	Plaintiffs Did Not Engage In Inequitable Delay	41
4.	Neither Plaintiffs Nor Ark’s Other Common Stockholders Have Ratified Or Acquiesced In Poliak’s Issuance Of The Series B Preferred To Himself	42
a.	Ark’s Stockholders Have Not Ratified Poliak’s Illegal And Inequitable Actions	43
b.	Plaintiffs Have Not Acquiesced In The Issuance Of The Series B Preferred	43
5.	Plaintiffs Cannot Be Barred From Seeking Relief Based On Representations Defendants Allegedly Made To Purchasers Of Series A Preferred	46
6.	Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Unclean Hands	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	23, 25, 31
<i>Air Reduction Co. v. Airco Supply Co.</i> , 258 A.2d 302 (Del. Ch. 1969).....	42
<i>Bay Newfoundland Co. v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 4 A.2d 668 (Del. Ch. 1939).....	42
<i>Binks v. DSL.net, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1713629 (Del. Ch.)	32
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	Passim
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	34
<i>Chaffin v. GNI Group, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 721569 (Del. Ch.)	29
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	23, 31, 36
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	30, 31, 32
<i>Datapoint Corp. v. Plaza Secs. Co.</i> , 496 A.2d 1031 (Del. 1985)	37
<i>Dirienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch.)	38, 39, 44
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch.)	30, 32
<i>Facchina v. Malley</i> , 2006 WL 2328228 (Del. Ch.)	42
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	43

<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus. Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	30
<i>Grubb v. Bagley</i> , 1998 WL 92224 (Del. Ch.)	36
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	41
<i>Johnston v. Pedersen</i> , 28 A.3d 1079 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	Passim
<i>Kousi v. Sugahara</i> , 1991 WL 248408 (Del. Ch.)	48
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	30
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc 'ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Mangano v. Pericor Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4345149 (Del. Ch.)	48
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003)	34
<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	24
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	48
<i>NTC Group, Inc. v. W. Point-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 143842 (Del. Ch.)	44
<i>Packer v. Yampol</i> , 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch.)	30, 33
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	32
<i>Pilot Point Owners Ass'n v. Bonk</i> , 2010 WL 3959570 (Del. Ch.)	44
<i>Prizm Group, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2010 WL 1850792 (Del. Ch.)	38

<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	32
<i>Snug Harbor Condo. Council v. Sullivan</i> , 2011 WL 567453 (Del. Ch.)	42
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	23
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	Passim
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	34
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)	23, 26
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 692584 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd & remanded on other grounds</i> , 998 A.2d 852 (Del. 2010) (TABLE).....	42
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	36
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(4).....	37
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	34, 36, 35
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(k)	37
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 160(c).....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	1, 27, 33, 34
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 228	19, 20, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglas W. Hawes & Thomas J. Sherrard, <i>Reliance on Advice of Counsel as a Defense in Corporate and Securities Cases</i> , 62 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1976)	34
